

**FILED**

**MAR 29 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 298426

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

RAUL ROBERT ALVAREZ,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE BLAINE G. GIBSON, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

**FILED**

**MAR 29 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 298426

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

RAUL ROBERT ALVAREZ,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE BLAINE G. GIBSON, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	3
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	6
1. <b><u>The State did not rely upon the transferred intent doctrine, and sufficient evidence supported the guilty verdicts on all four counts of first degree assault</u></b> .....	6
2. <b><u>The prosecutor did not express a personal opinion about the credibility of any witness or otherwise commit misconduct</u></b> .....	11
3. <b><u>There was no ineffective assistance of counsel</u></b> .....	13
4. <b><u>Substantial evidence supported the aggravator</u></b> .....	19
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>State v. Alires</u> , 92 Wn.App. 931, 966 P.2d 935 (1998) .....	14
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) .....	13
<u>State v. Bluehorse</u> , 159 Wn.App. 410, 248 P.3d 537 (2011).....	19
<u>State v. Bonisio</u> , 92 Wn.App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1024 (1999).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Boyd</u> , 160 Wn.2d 424, 158 P.3d 54 (2007) .....	16, 17
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	7
<u>State v. Carver</u> , 122 Wn.App. 300, 93 P.3d 947 (2004) .....	12, 13
<u>State v. Cienfuegos</u> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	14
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	7, 10
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003) .....	12
<u>State v. Elmi</u> , 166 Wn.2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2007) .....	8, 9
<u>State v. Galisia</u> , 63 Wn.App. 833, 822 P.2d 303, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992).....	7
<u>State v. Goodman</u> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004) .....	10
<u>State v. Hale</u> , 65 Wn.App. 752, 829 P.2d 802 (1992) .....	17
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) .....	14
<u>State v. Hernandez-Hernandez</u> , 104 Wn.App. 263, 15 P.3d 719 (2001) .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Horton</u> , 116 Wn.App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	12
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 150 Wn.App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009) .....	13
<u>State v. Louthier</u> , 22 Wn.2d 497, 156 P.2d 672 (1945) .....	10
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	14
<u>State v. McGill</u> , 112 Wn.App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002) .....	18
<u>State v. Mulholland</u> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007) .....	17
<u>State v. Pryor</u> , 115 Wn.2d 445, 799 P.2d 244 (1990).....	18
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 138 Wn.2d 753, 982 P.2d 590 (1999).....	14
<u>State v. Salamanca</u> , 69 Wn.App. 817, 851 P.2d 1242 (1993, <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1020 (1993) .....	10, 11
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	6, 7
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 40 Wn.App. 340, 689 P.2d 598 (1985).....	12
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	14
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011, 833 P.2d 386 (1992).....	7
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994) .....	8
 <b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
RCW 9.94A.535 .....	17
RCW 9.94A.589 .....	17
RCW 9A.36.011 .....	8
CrR 4.7 .....	16
CrR 4.7(a)(1)(v) .....	16
CrR 4.7(h)(3) .....	17
